

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

TURTLE MOUNTAIN BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS, SPIRIT LAKE
TRIBE, WESLEY DAVIS, ZACHERY S. KING, COLLETTE BROWN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MICHAEL HOWE, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of North Dakota,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of North Dakota
District Judge: Honorable Peter D. Wehe, Chief Judge
(No. 3:22- cv-00022)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Jon M. Greenbaum
Ezra D. Rosenberg
Pooja Chaudhuri*

Counsel of Record

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K Street, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600
jgreenbaum@lawyerscommittee.org
erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org
pchaudhuri@lawyerscommittee.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PLAINTIFFS’ SECTION 2 CLAIM SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO PROCEED UNDER SECTION 1983.	5
A. Section 1983 Was Designed to Encourage Private Enforcement of the Reconstruction Amendments.....	5
B. Section 2, Itself a Reconstruction Amendment Statute, Clearly Falls Within the Ambit of Section 1983.....	12
II. SECTION 2 CONTAINS RIGHTS-CONFERRING LANGUAGE WITHIN THE MEANING OF <i>GONZAGA</i> AND <i>TALEVSKI</i>	16
A. The Very Purpose of Section 1983 Is to Provide a Remedy for Certain Statutes that Do Not Provide a Private Remedy.	18
B. To Meet the Standards for a Remedy Under Section 1983, the Right Conferred Under the Underlying Statute Need Not Be a Right Other than that Created by the Constitution and Need Not Be Limited to an Individual Person.....	19
C. Section 2 Unambiguously Confers a Private Federal Right Within the Meaning of <i>Gonzaga</i>	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	25
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Ariz. v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	2
<i>Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment</i> , 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023)	2, 18, 25, 26
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	21
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	2, 23
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917).....	6
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	21
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	10
<i>Chapman v. Hous. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	9
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	25
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	15

<i>City of Rome v. U.S.</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	13, 25
<i>Comm. For a Fair and Balanced Map v. Ill. Bd. of Elections</i> , 2011 WL 5185567, (N.D. Ill. Nov. 1, 2011)	23
<i>Gonzaga v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	14, 16, 17, 19, 20–22, 24, 26
<i>Health and Hosp. Corp. Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	14, 16, 19, 25–27
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	9, 10, 13, 15, 16, 18
<i>McCready v. White</i> , 417 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>MHANY Mgmt. Inc. v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	15
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	14, 20
<i>Poor Bear v. Cnty. of Jackson</i> , 2016 WL 3435181 (D.S.D. June 17, 2016).....	23
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	2
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	6
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	7, 12, 25
<i>Spirit Lake Tribe v. Benson Cnty.</i> , 2010 WL 4226614 (D.N.D. Oct. 21, 2010).....	23
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	22

<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	2, 23
<i>U.S. v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1996).....	7
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	2, 23
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1980).....	14
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment and Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	14, 18, 24
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10301	12
28 U.S.C. § 1343(3)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1343(4)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Legislative Materials	
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. 78 (1871).....	8, 11
Ku Klux Klan Act., 42nd Cong., 17 Stat. 13 (1871)	9
Ku Klux Klan Act., Rev. Stat. § 563(12) (1874)	9
Ku Klux Klan Act., Rev. Stat. § 629(16) (1874).....	9, 10
Ku Klux Klan Act., Rev. Stat. § 1979 (1874).....	9
Federal Rules	
Fed. R. of App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	3

Constitutional Amendments

U.S. Const. amend. XIII.....6, 7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.6, 7
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....6, 7

Secondary Sources

David Achtenberg, *A “Milder Measure of Villainy”: The Unknown History of 42 U.S.C. § 1983 and the Meaning of “Under Color of Law,”* 1999 Utah L. Rev. 1 (1999).....8
Douglas A. Blackmon, *Slavery by Another Name, The Re-enslavement of Black Americans from the Civil War to World War II* (2008)5
Eric Foner, *The Story of American Freedom* (1998)7
Robert J. Kaczorowski, *Federal Enforcement of Civil Rights During the First Reconstruction*, 23 Fordham Urb. L.J. 155 (1995).....7, 8
